
Minutes of the 1Oth State Level Technical Committee (SLTO of AMRUT 2.0 hetd on
27th & 3oth of seDtember 2023 at 03:00 PM throush Video Conferencins chaired bv

The meeting of the lOth State Level Technical Committee of AMRUT 2.0, chaired by Smt. Sharmila Mary
Joseph IAS, Principal Secretary, Local SelfGovernment Department commenced at 03:00 PM on 27th &
30'h of September 2023 (List ofparticipants attached as Annexure I ).

Sri. Alex Varghese IAS. Mission Director, AMRUT presented the points in the agenda note.

Decision Taken: The Committee approved the minutes of the 9th SLTC meeting of AMRUT
2.0.

Agenda Item No.10.02: ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE DECISIONS OF THE 8th & 9th

SLTC MEETING OF AMRUT 2.0

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.7.3: ADMINISTRATM SANCTION FOR THE SEWERAGE PROJECT OF
KOLLAM & KOCHI CORPORATIONS (SWAP-2):

The Managing Director of KWA was directed to take the necessary steps to issue the TS /or the
Kochi Sewerage project. MD KWA agreed to issue the same within q week.

+

9'h SLTC Decision:

Agenda ltem No.7.E: OPENING OF SEPARATE BANK ACCOUNT FOR MAINTAINING THE
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) AND PROCESSING FEE AT SNA:

9th SLTC Decision:
c The Chair directed the LSGD ond lhe Mission Director tofollow up and speed up the processes

Action Taken:
$ The matter is being processed by the Government.

Decision taken: The Chair directed the LSGD to speed up the processes.

AMRUT KERAL A 2.0l Minures of the 10'1'SLTC, Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023 1

the Principal Secretarv, Local Self Government Department

Agenda Item No.l0.0l: APPROVAL OF MIflUTf,S OF THE 9'h MEETING OF SLTC

Action Taken:
6 TS for Kochi sewerage project has been issued,



Agenda ltem No.7.9: To entrust the IMPACT KERALA with the task of implementing STP/FSTP
schemes for the ULBS that are unable to do so far.

The Mission Director reported that IMPACT Kerala has only a skelelon structure consisting o/
two project mqnagers who are deputed from the Local Self Government Depmtment (LSGD)
Engineering wing.
The Committee has recommended considering the expansion of the team members of IMPACT,
Kerala based on the requirement.

+

9'h SLTC Decision:

Action Taken:
+ Government Order was issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.7l212023/LSGD dated 25-03-2023.

Agenda ltem No.8.4: ADMINISTRATM SANCTION FOR WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS
APPROVED UNDER lst AND 2ND TRANCHES OF SWAP

8rh SLTC Decision:

The comnittee recommended the following to lhe SHPSC;

Issuance of Administrqtive Sanction for 13 WS projects satisfied the L'riteria stipulated in lhe
SHPSC /or AMRW 2.0- Cost per household benelitted less than or equal to Rs.50000/- and
coverage achie,ted greater than 7596, amounting to Rs.291.771 Cr. (CAPEX Rs.279.989 Cr. &
OPEX Rs.11.786 Cr.)
Allocqtion of additional funds for Mqvelikkqra Municipality for an amount of Rs. 52 lakhs llom
the floating fund for llS projects was recommended.

*

*

Action Taken:
+ GO issued vide G.o.(Rt)No.1906/2023/LSGD d^teil 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda Item No.8.5: ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION FOR THE SEWERAGE PROJECT OF
KOZHIKODE CORPORATION (SWAP.2)

The major components ofthe proposed Sewerage Treatment Plant and Laying Sewerage Network in Kozhikode
Corporation were discussed in detail by the committee and recommended to place thefollowing to the SHPSC:

* Issuance of Administralive Sanction for the sewerage project proposed in Kozhikode Corporation,
amounting to Rs.179.29 Cr. (CAPEX Rs.164.20 Cr. & OPLY k.15.09 Cr.).

to The request ofthe Kozhikode Corporation to meet the excess amount ofRs. 1.63 Cr. requiredfor the
Sewerage Sectorfrorn the Water Body Rejuvenation & Park Sector.

8rh SLTC Decision:

6th SHPSC Decision:

* The Mission Direclor AMRUT presented the project proposals before the Committee. The committee
retiev,ed the project proposals in detail and accorded the Administralive Sqnctions for 12 WS projects
amounting to Rs.281.957 Cr. (CAPLY k. 266.873 Cr. & OPEY Rs.15.084Cr.)

The Committee accorded the additional fund requirement for Mavelikkarq Manicipqliry- for an amount of Rs

52 lakhsfrom the floating fund for WS projects.

AMRUT KERAL A2.0 | Minutes of the 10'h

SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
2

Decision taken: Noted



6rh SH PSC Decision:

* The committee observed that lhe sewer connections given are only 3128 Nos. qnd that the cost per
connection is Rs. 5.25 Lakh. Therefore, lhe committee instructed KlyA lo invesligate further and come
up with a proposal thal could reduce lhe cost per connection.

S The Committee deferred the proposal

Action Taken:
o The revised proposal was presented as an Additional Agenda.

Decision taken: Noted.

Agenda ltem No.8.6: ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION OF REJUVENATION OF WATERBODY
PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER SWAP-2

Ed SLTC Dccision:
$ Issuance of Administrative Sanction for l23projects for Rejuvenalion of lYater Bodies proposed

amounting to Rs. 11.159 Cr. (CAPLY - Rs.!1.404 Cr. & OPW - Rs.3.055 Cr.)

* The over and above the 5,44P amount shqll be borne bv the ULBs

6l} SHPSC Decision:
& The Mission Directol AMRUT presented the project proposals before the Committee. The committee

reviewed the project proposals in detail and accorded Administative Sanctionfor 133 projects under
the Rejuvenotion of Water Bodies, amounting to Rs. 16.665 crores (CAPEX - Rs.13.171 Cr. & OPW
- Rs.3.189 Cr.), and the lisl is attached as Annexure-2.

* The over and obove the 5,44P amount shall be borne bv the ULBr

S Before issuing Technical Sanctions, ULBs shall ensure thot the projects should include a nature-based
resource management approach that enhances the ecological functions and sentices of lhe water
bodies. This involves restoring the source ofwater, increasing the waterJlow, and improving the waler
table in the surrounding areas.

Action Taken:

+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1908/2023/LSG D dated 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.8.7: REPLACEMENT OF WATER SUPPLY PROJECT tN KOCHI CORPORATION
APPROVED UNDER THE IST TRANCHE OF SWAP

8tt SLTC Decision:
& The Committee approved lhe Replacemenl of the projecl - Construction of a new OHSR of 1 5 lakh liter

capacity at the Fort Kochi tank site for CAPEY P,s.1 Cr with the 5LL CAPACITY GLSR (Ground Level
Service Reservoir), pump house, and supply and installotion ofpump set qt Makochi OHSRfor CAPLY
Rs.2.196 Cr.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0lMinutes of rhe 10't'

SLTC, Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
3



6rh SHPSC Decision:
* The Committee accorded sanction to the cancellation of the project - Construction of a new OHSR of

l5lakh litres capaciD) at the Fort Kochi tank site for Rs.4.l5 Cr. (CAPEX-Rs.4 Cr. & OPW- Rs.0.l5
Cr.)

* The Committee accorded sanction to the replacemenl project - 5 lakh litres CAPACITY GLSR (Ground
Level Service Reservoir), pump house, and supply and installation ofptmp set at Edakochi OHSRfor
Rs.2.602 Cr. (CAPEX- Rs.2.196 Cr. & OPEX- Rs.O.106 Cr.)

Action Taken:

+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.l90,|/2023/LSGD dated 26.9.2023

Decision taken: Noled

Agenda ltem No.8,8: O&M STRATEGY FOR STPS PROPOSED BY KWA UNDER AMRUT

E.n SLTC D€cision:

o DCE, PIU-2, KWA, informed that ,he O & M charges for STPs and sewer networks are being met
by KWA through the sewer cess leviedfrom the consumerc alongwith the water charges. Recently
KWA revised the water charges and the sewer cess. The new tarif has been implemented in only
one subdivision out offive in Thiruvananthapuram. The revenue recovered based on lhe new sewer
cess con be assessed only ofier the new tarif is implemented in allfire subdivisions having sewer
conn ections in Thiruvananthapuram.

a The Commiltee directed KIYA lo assess and reporl lhe projecled revenue recovery based on the
implementation ofnew sewer charges in one suMivision ofThiruvananthapuram and the O & M
charges lhot can be metf/om lhem.

Action Taken:
+ An Agenda note in this regard is included in this meeting

Decision takcn: Noted

Agenda ltem No.8.9: STATUS OF SELECTION OF PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AND
MA-NAG EMENT CONSULTANTS (PDMC)

8't SLTC Decision:
c The Committee decided to approve the cancellation ofthe ongoing tender process of PDMC afier

de t ai I e d d e li b eration.
Q The commillee reviewed the revised scope ofworks of PDMC and suggestedfor incorporating the

task of prepararion of DPRs.for Sewerage & Septage projects in AMRUT cities.
a The Commiltee instructed the Mission Director AMRW lo prepare the revised scope ofwork and

the revised RFP for the PDMC and to seek approvalfrom the Govemment for retendering.

6"' SHPsC Decision:

* The Committee ratilied the action in canceling the original tender process of PDMC.
* The Committee took note ofthe revised scope ofworks ofPDMC and the current status

of the tender process.

Action Taken:
+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.l276l2023lLSGD dared 19.06.2023 approving the revised RFP

for PDMC. Bids were invited and an Agenda in this regard is included in this Committee
meeting.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minures o{rhe 10't'

SLTC. Dared 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
{



Dccision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.8.l0: 24X7 WATER SUPPLY WITH DRINK FROM TAP FACILITY-
RECONSTITUTION OF STATE-LEVEL TASK FORCE & CITY LEVEL TASK FORCE.

E'h SLTC Decision:

The Committee recommended for the reconslitution of the State Level Task Force on 21X7 water
supply systems with the inclusion of rhe Deputy Chief Engineer (Projects) and for the

reconstitution of the City Level Task Force on 21X7 waler supply systems with the inclusion ofthe
Executive Engineer, KWA district ofice, and a GIS expert.

6ih SHPSC Decision:

n The Commiltee accorded sanction lo the reconstitution of lhe State Level Task Force on 21X7
water supply $)stems with the inclusion of the Deputy Chief Engineer (Projects) ond for the
leconstitution of the City Level Task Force on 21X7 water supply systems with ,he inclusion ofthe
Executive Engineer, KWA district office, and a GIS expert.

Action Taken:
o GO issued vide G.o.(Rt)No,l89I/2023/LSGD dated 26.9.2023

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.E.l2: SANCTION TO PROVIDE TRAVEL ALLOWANCES FOR THE CITY
MISSION MAI'AGEMENT UNIT STAFF

8rh SLTC Decision:

The Committee accorded sanction to provide conveyance allowqnces ofa maximum of Rs. 7000

monthl! to CMMU stafbased on the Formightly progress repo to avail of the allowance os per

the prevailing Govt. norms and recommend the same to SHPSC.

6'h SHPSC Decision:

+ The Committee accorded sanction for providing conveyance allowances for CMMU staf up to
Rs.7000/- per month, subject to the submission of the fortnightly progress report and compliance

with the prevailing Govt. norms.

Action Taken:

+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.|769/2023/LSGD dated 05-09-2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.8.13: APPROVAL TO ENGAG E GIS/SCADA EXPERTS ON CALL FOR 24X7
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM & SEWERACE PROJECTS

E'h SLTC Decision:

The Committee granted permission to the Mission Director AMR(JT to engage one GIS expert and
one SCADA expert with more than l0 years ofexperience in GIS/SCADA at Rs. 1000/day- subject

to q maximum of Rs. 10000/ month on call.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes oJ the 10't'

SLTC. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
5



6'h SH PSC Decision:

.t The Committee accorded permission to lhe Mission Director AMRUT to engoge one GIS expert
and one SCADA expert with more than 10 years of experience in GIS/SCADA at Rs. 1,000/doy-
subjecl to a m(\imum of Rs. 40,000/ month on cqll.

Action Taken:
+ GO issued vidc G,o.(Rt)No.l E96/2023/LSG D dared 25.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.03: PROGRESS OF AMRUT 2.0

9th SLTC Decision:

t The Committee reviewed the progress ofAMRUT 2.0. The Chair expressed concern oyer the slow
progress qnd stressed the need to.finish the AMRUT Mission on schedule. MD KlyA and ULBs
were asked lo take urgenl steps lo issue technical Sanctions for all worla of KllA & {JLBs before
the end ofJune arul to award all the approved projects before the end ofJuly 2023.

6'h sHPSC Decision:

n The physical and fnancial progress of Projects were reviewed by the Committee and directed
Kll'A and ULB to expedite the award ofprojects ond also to submit the remaining DPRI ofwqter
supply/ Micro waler supply/ rejuvenation of woter bodies under Trqnches l&2 before 3lst July
2023.

The Committee decided to cancel the qllocaled funds ofRs. 21.728 Cr. with lri y qnd Maltonnur
Municipalities since o comprehensive scheme is taken up under KIIFB in the said (lLBs.

Action Taken:

c Project progress is included as Agenda item-10.03.

s GO issued vide G.O. (Rt) No. 1837/ 2023/ LSGD dated 1E.9.2023 cancelling the allocated
funds of lritty and Mattannur Municipalities.

Dccision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.04: ADMINISTRATM SANCTION FOR WATER SUppLy PROJECTS
EXECUTED BY KWA IN KODUVALLY MUNICIPALTTY:

9th SLTC Decision:

+ The committee decided to recommend issuing the Administrolive Sanction for the water supply
projecr of Koduvally Municipolity- AMRIJT-II-WSS ro Koduvallv Municipalitv in Ko:hikode
District: -Provi lnP Functional Household Tan onneclion& Conslruction of 10 Ground Leyel
Service Reseryoir amounting to Rs.15.2l1Cr. (CAPEX Rs. 11.38Cr. & OPEY- Rs.0.831 Cr.)
based on the confirmation of land availabilily.from the Secretary of Kodwally Municipolity.

6'h SHPSC Decision:

The Mission Director AMRUT presented lhe project proposals before the Committee. The
committee reviewed the project proposals in detail and accorded the Administrative Sanctionsfor
12 WS projects amounting to R.s.281.957 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs. 266.873 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.t j.08t
Cr.)

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the 10'1'

SLTC. Dqred 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
6



Action Taken:

$ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1906i2023/LSGD dated 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.5: ADMINISTRATM SANCTION FOR MICRO WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS
DIRECTLY EXECUTED BY THE ULB APPROVED UNDER IST AND 2ND TRANCHES OF SWAP:

,c The committee recommended the issuance of Administrqlive Sanction for l0 Micro weter suonlv
proiects (6 of Kalhamanqalam & I ol Panoor ULBy) amountinq to Rs. 9.966 Cr (Capex: Rs. 9.191Cr
Ooex: Rs. 0.475 Cr) to the SHPSC. Addirional funds for Kothamangalam & Panoor Municipolities
from the approved SWAP shall be met from the allocated fund for WS projects lor the respectiye
uunicipolities.

9'h SLTC Decision:

* The Mission Director AMRUT presenled the project proposals before the Committee. The committee
reviewed the project proposals in detail and accorded Adminislrqtive Sonction for 8 Micro water
supply projects of Kothomangalam ULB amounting to Rs 8.836 Cr (Capex: Rs 8.115 Cr. Opex:
Rs.0.121 Cr) and I Micro warer supply projects of Panoor ULB amounting to Rs. 2.816 Cr (Capex:
Rs.2.681 Cr. Opex: Rs.0.135 Cr). Both (Panoor ond Korhomangalam) totaling to 11.652 cr. (capex..

1 1.096 cr, Opex 0.556)
* The Committee has accorded the additionolfund requirementfor Kothamangalam Municipalityfor an

amount ofRs. 2.91 Cr. from the Jloating fund for WS projects.

6rh SHPSC Decision:

Action Taken:

a Government order issued vide G.O.(RI) No.l909/2023/LSGD dated 26.9.2023.

f)ecision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.6: ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION FOR WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS
DIRECTLY EXECUTED BY THE THRISSUR ULB

After detailed deliberations, the committee recommended issuing the Administrative Sanction

for the project- Water Eficient Thrissur- Phase-2 MET -2) for on amount ofRs. Rs.18.79 Cr-
(CAPEX- Rs. 16.918 Cr. & OPEX- Rs.1.812 Cr.).
The approval ofthe project, "Providing Additional Infrastructure for Laying 800 nn dia Dl K9
Pipeline," for an amount of Rs. L005 crore (CAPEX: Rs. I .00 crore and OPLY: Rs. 0.005
crore), was kept on hold for wont ofproper documents. Thrissur ULB was directed to proyide
the rationalefor the requirement ofo new bridge and the condition ofthe exkling bridge, with
photographs explaining the same.

9rh SLTC Decision:

6th SHPSC Decision:

* The Mission Director AMRUT presented the project proposals before the Commiltee. The committee
reviewed the project proposals in detail and accorded administrative sanctions for Water Eficient
Thrissur- Phose-2 (WET -2) for an amount of Rs.18.790 Cr. (CAPLY - Fs. 16.948 Cr. & OPLY -
Rs.1.842 Cr.) andthe 5 Warer supply projects (KW'A) amounting to Rs.35.61 Cr. (CAPLY Rs.35Cr.
& OPW- Rs.0.61 Cr.).

AMRUT Kf RALA 2.0 | Minutes ol the l0't'
SLTC. Datad 27.09.2023 A 30.09.2023

7



+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1899l2023lLSGD dated 26.9.2023 for Water Efficient
Thrissur- Phase-2.

o The report submitted by Thrissur for the deferred project is included in the Agenda.

Action Taken:

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda Item No.9.7: ADMINISTRATM SANCTION FOR REJUVENATION OF WATERBODY
PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER SWAP.2:

The committee decided to approve in principle and recommended issuing Administative Sqnction

for 10 Rejuvenation of ll/ater Body projects proposed amounting to Rs. 2.201 3 Cr. (CAPEX
Rs.2.0666 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.O.I i17 Cr.). to the SHPSC subject to the following;

Before issuing Technicel Sqnctions, ULBs shall ensure that lhe projects should include a nalure-
based resource management approach that enhances the ecologicalfunctions and semices ofthe
water bodies. This involves restoring the source ofv,ater, increasing the v,oterflow, and improving
the 'water table in the surrounding oreas.

9'h SLTC Decision:

*

*

The Mission Director AMRW presented the projecl proposals before the Committee. The

commitlee reviewed the project proposals in detail an<l accorded Adminisffative Sanctionfor 133

projecls under the Rejuvenation of Water Bodies, amounling to Rs. 16.665 crores (CAPEY -
Rs.13.171 Cr. & OPEY - Rs.3.189 Cr.).

Before issuing Technical Sanctions, ULBs shall ensure thot the projecls should include a nature-
based resource monagement approach lhal enhonces the ecological ftmctions and services ofthe
wqter bodies, This involves resloring the sowce of waler, increasing the \eater flow, and
improving the \tater table in the surrounding areas.

6'h sHPSC Decision:

*

*

Decision taken: Noted

The cancellation ofAS issuedfor the project-lMRUT2.0- Mini ll'ater Supply Scheme toward
I and 2 of lrinjalakuda Municipality", for Rs.0.810 Cr. (CAPEX- Rs. 0.800 & OPEX-
Rs.0.010Cr.)
ond to issue the AS for the replacement project, AMRUT 2.0 - lmprovement ofwater supply
systems of lrinjalakucla Municipolity - IWSS - Strengthening of water supply distribution
system in vard 1 & 2for Rs.0.810 Cr. (CAPEY- R;.0.800 & OPEY- Rs.0.010Cr.)

9'h SLTC Decision:

Agenda Item No.9.E: IRINJALAKUDA MUNICIPALITY-REPLACEMENT OF WATER SUPPLY
PROJECT EXECUTf,D BY KWA. MINI WATER SUPPLY SCHEME TO WARDS I AND 2

6'r' SHPSC Decision:
* The Committee accorded sanclion for the cancellation of the project- AMRUT 2.0- Mini lloter

Supply Schene to wards I and 2 of lrinjalakuda Municipality for a total project cost of Rs.0.810
Cr. (CAPEX- Rs. 0.800 Cr& OPEY- Rs.0.010 Cr.).

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | l.linutes o.f the 10't'

SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
8

ts The Committee recommended thefolktwing to the SHPSC:

Action Taken:
e GO issued vide C.O.(RI) No.l908l 20231 LSG D dated 26.9,2023



& The Committee accorded sanction .for the replacement of the project, AMRW 2.0 - Improvenent
of water supply systems of lrinjalakuda Municipality - WSS - Strengthening of water supply
distribution system in ward I & 2.for Rs. 0.810 Cr. (CAPEY- Rs. 0.800 & OPEX- Rs.0.010Cr.)

Action Taken:
+ GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1895/2023/LSGD dated 25.9.2023

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.9: IRINJALAKKUDA MUNICIPALITY- REVISED AS FOR THE PROJECT -
AMRUT 2.0. PROVIDING HOTLINE FROM MANGADIKKUNNU WTP TO WARDS 23 AND 32 OF
IRINJALAKUDA MUNICIPALITY, STRENGTHENING OF OLD AC AND PVC PIPES BY
REPLACING THEM WITH NEW PE/PVC PIPES. AND PROVIDING 2OO NUMBERS OF FHTCS

9'h SLTC Decision:

* After detoiled deliberotions, the Committee decided to recommend to lhe SHPSC the revision of
the Administrotive Sanction of the project due to tender excess- AMRUT 2.0: "Providing a hotline
from Mangadikkunnu WP to u'ards 23 and j2 of lrinjalakuda Municipality; strengthening old
AC and PVC pipes by replacing them with new PE and PVC pipes: and providing 200 numbers of
FIITCs fron Rs. 1.680 Cr. (CAPLY: Rs. 1.600; OPEY: Rs. 0.080 Cr.) to Rs. 1.805 Cr. (CAPEX:
Rs. 1.725; OPEY: Rs.0.080 Cr.
25oZ of the excess due to tender variotion shall be borne by the ULB and 75o% by the State.

6rh SH PSC Decision:

& The Committee approved the revision of the Administative Sanction of the project: 'AMRUT 2.0-
Providing a hotline from Mangadikkunnu WTP to wards 23 and 32 of lrinjolokudo Municipality:
Strengthening old AC and PYC pipes by replqcing them with new PE and PVC pipes; and providing
200 numbers of FHTCs.fron Rs. I .680 Cr. (CAPEY: Rs. 1.600; OPW: Rs. 0.080 Cr.) to Rs. I .805
Cr. (CAPEX; Rs. 1.725: OPEX: Rs.0.080 Cr. due to the tendet excess.

tc 25ok of the excess due to tender variation shall be borne by the ULB and 7596 by the Slale.

Action Taken:
+ GO issued vide G.O.(RI) No.l910/ 2023/ LSGD dated 26.9.2023.

Agenda ltem No.9.l0: PATHANAMTHITTA MUNICIPALITY- REVISED AS FOR THE PROJECT-
AMRUT - 2.0- CITY WATER ACTION PLAN -STRENGTHENING OF WATER SUPPLY SCHEME.
LAYING RAW WATER& CLEARWATER PUMPINC MAIN, CONSTRUCTION OF IO MLD WTP.
SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF PUMP SETS, TRANSFORMER

9'h sLTC Decision:

A/ter detailed deliberations, The Committee decided to recommend to the SHPSC; the revision of
the Administrative Sanction of rhe project due to the design change -4M8!L2-!:-giD-l{g!9I
Action Plan -Strenethenins oftyater Suoplv Scheme- Latino Rov' ll ater & Clear Waler PumDins

.!

llai Cons 10n .rer,t the tan
Rs. I 1.250 Cr. (CAPLY: Rs.10.750 ond OPLY: Rs. 0.500 Cr.). to Rs. 14.12 Cr. (CAPEX: Rs. 11.31;
OPEX: Rs.0.080 Cr.

The additional fund requireme ofRs. 3.590 Cr. shall be met fron the loating fund for the llater
supply seclor.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minures of the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 E 30.09.2023

9

Decision taken: Noted



6'h SHPSC Decision:

& The Committee approved the revision of the Administrative Sanction of the projecl- AMRW - 2.G
Strengthening of Woter Supply Scheme- Laying Raw Water & Clear Water Pumping Main,
Construction of l0 MLD WTP, Supply and installation of pump sets, the tansformer from Rs. I I .250
Cr. (CAPW: Rs.10.750 and OPD{: Rs.0.500 Cr.). to Rs. 14.42 Cr. (CAPEY: Rs. 14.34: OPEX:
Rs.0.080 Cr.

* The Commiuee eccorded sanction to the additional ftmd requirement of Rs. 3.590 Cr. and lhe same
may be met from the floating fund for the Woler supply seclor.

Action Taker:
+ CO issued vide G.O.(RI) No.t894/ 2023/ LSGD dated 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda Item No.9.ll: ERATTUPETTA MUNICIPALITY- PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY THE
KERALA WATER AUTHORITY

grh SLTC Decision:

* After reviewing the project proposals, based on the recommendation ofthe AMRUT, the Commitlee
decided to recommend to the SHPSC lo ollocate an additional fund of Rs.I1.12 Cr. from the
flootingfund in addirion to the allocatedfund of Rs.8.88 Cr. (Total- Rs.20 Cr.)

& KWA was instructed lo recasl the DPR with essential components for Zone- I Thevarupora limiting
to Rs. 20 Cr.

tt KWA was also directed ,o meet lhe lotal expense for the common components under the JJM
scheme,

6',h SHPSC Decision:

,, The Commillee reviewed the project proposals in detail and accorded sanction to an additional
fund oJ Rs.l I .12 Cr. from the floatingfund in oddition to rhe allocated fund of Rs.8.88 Cr. (Total-
Rs.20 Cr.) for the water supply scheme.for Zone-l Thevaruparo utilizing the already awarded
production components ofJJM (Neeloor Woter Supply scheme).

The Committee also accorded sanction to issue ,he odministratile sanction for the lopogyaphic
survey ond soil investigation works lor an amount of Rs. 19.183 lakhs.

Action Taken:

c GO issued vide G.O.(Rr) No.Ig0l/ 2023/ LSGD dated 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.l2: APPROVAL TO HIRE ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR SMMU, AMRUT

9'h SLTC Decision:

The Comminee decided to recommend the following to the SHPSC;

* Permission to hire an additionol 202 sqnfor SMMU at the rate ofRs. 376.60 per sqn in the same
building where SMMU is working.

$ To arrange requisite modification worh for the olfrce space costing Rs.31,46,911/- (Rupees
Thirty-One Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Four only), based on DSR 2018.
through the Keralo Stote Nirmilhi Kendra

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the ldh
SLTC, Doted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

l0



6'h SH PSC Decision:

The Committee accorded sanction to the follou,ing;

A Permission to hire an additional 202 sqmfor State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) al the rate
ofRs. 376.60 per sqm in the same buildingwhere SMMU is working ond also for an increment of
l0ol for every two years.

& To arrange requisite modifcation works for the ofice space including wall finishing, Jloor
Jinishing, false ceiling, cabin partition, ,4/C, electifcation, plumbing & sanitation, conference
table, etc. costing Rs.3l,46,944/- (Rupees Thirty-One Lakh Forty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and
Forty-Four only), bqsed on DSR 2018.

* For carrying oul the vtorks through the accredited agency, Kerala Slate Nirmilhy Kendra as per
lhe prevailing norms.

$ The construclion work for the modiJication of the rented building should be carried out in o
modular and portable manner, so lhat it cen be easily relrrcoted if the building is vacated.

$ The Committee also authorized the Mission Director, AMRWfor signing the rental agreement of
the building.

Action Taken:
+ Government order issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1905/2023/LSGD d ated 26.9.2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.9.I3: RECONSTITUTION OF CONSULTANT EVALUATION COMMITTEE FOR
PDMC:

9't' iLTC Decision

The SHPSC decided to approve lhe reconstilution of the Consultanl Selection Commiltee (CSC)
as follows:

Mission Director, AMRUT Chairman

Technical member, Kll'A lvlamber
ChiefEnsineer, LSGD Member
Direclor, Suchihra Mission lvlember
Director. CMD Member
Deputy Mission Director-l& 2, AMRUT
Chief Engineer Projects KWA Member
Dr. N.C Narayanan, IIT Mumbai Member

n

6'h SH PSC Decision:

? The Committee ratified the aclion in cancelling the original tender process of PDMC.

9 The Committee took note ofthe rerised scope ofworks of PDMC and the current slatus ofthe lender
process.

* The Committee accorded sanctionto lhe reconslilution ofthe Consultant Seleclion Committee (CSC).

AMRUT KERALA 2,0 | Mrnutes of the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

lt

]vlember

L



Mission Director, AMRUT Chairmqn
Technicol member, KllA lvlember
Chief Enpineer, LSGD It[ember
Director, Suchitwa Mission Member
Director, CMD Member
Deputy Mission Director-l& 2, AMRUT Member

Chief Engineer Proj ects KWA Member
Dr. N.C Narayonan, IIT Mumbai Meuber

Action Taken:

o GO issued vide G.O.(Rt)No.1770/2023/LSGD dated 05-09-2023.

Decision taken: Noted

Agenda ltem No.g.I.l: MANDATORY REFORMS-SUBMISSION OF DETATLS ON THE AMRUT 2.0
PORTAL:

* The SLTC accorded sonction.for uploading the Govemment orders on property tax, User charges,
and Supporting documenls on lhe AMRW 2.0 Portal.

9"' SLTC Decision:

* The Committee accorded sanction for uploading lhe Goyernment orders on property lac, User
charges, and Supporting documents on the AMRW 2.0 Portal.

6'h SHPsC Decision:

The Covernment Orders on us€r charges and property tax were uploaded on the AMRUT
2.0 Portal. The city wise details on user charges and property tar are being uploaded.

Action Taken:

Decision taken: The Committee noted that Thiruvalla, Koothuparamba, and Kasargod ULBs
did not upload the user charge and property tax details on portal. The Committee instructed
the Secretaries to urgently complete the task within 2 days,

Agends ltem No.9.l5: PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE FOR AMRUT PROJECT
MONITORING

6'i SHPSC Decision:
The committee accorded sonction to develop the Project Monitoring systemfor AMRUT and also to entrusl the
same wirh TR4VANSOFT SOLUTION at the cosr agreed by the Kerala Startup Mission (KSTM).

9'h SLTC Decision:

The Committee obsemed thot, the proposed cost for the implementation and customization of the Project
lr[onitoring system at lMRW Keralq seems slightly on the higher side. Hence il wos suggested to send lhe
proposal to the Kerala Slartup Mission (KSTM) for scrutiny of the proposol and-finalizing the cost.

Action Taken:
s As per the direction from Kerala Startup Mission (KSUM), an internal review meeting was

held on 20.09.2023 with TRAVANSOFT SOLUTION and SemT member. Revised proposal
is awaited from TRAVANSOFT SOLUTION and th€ same has to be approved by the KSUM
Committee.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | lllinures oJ the tdi'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

l2
L



Decision taken: Noted

Additional Agenda ltem No.9.l6 AAI: Thiruvananthapuram Corporrtion- Administrative sanction for
two Water Supply- Replacement Projects.

9'h SLTC Decision:

After detailed deliberations bosed on the justifications provided by the KlyA, the commiflee
decided to recommend the issuance of Administratiye Sanction for the woter supply projects of
Thiruvananthapuram Corporation subject to the approval of the Council and by rhe APEY
Commitlee:

l) Loying Transmission mqin with M.S pipe from Peroorkada to Manvila including
interconnection and allied works.- Rs. 66.1 Cr.( CAPEX- Rs. 65.45 Cr. & OPEX- Rs.0.650
Cr.)

2) AMRW 2.0: TWSS Providing Water Supply Distribution Network To Chandavila &
Kattayikonam under Thirwononthapurom Rs. 30.935 Cr.( CAPLY- Rs 29.165Cr. & OPLY-
Rs. 1.170 Cr.)

*

6'h SH PSC Decision:

$ The Committee accorded sonction to the cancellation ofrhe project of Thirwananthapurom ULB
- FIFN - Laying of HDPE pipe from Aruvikara to Peroorkada and construction of l0 MLD sump
at Peroorkada for Rs.99.662Cr. (CAPLY- Rs 94.915 Cr. & OPEX- Rs. 4.717Cr.)

$ The Comrniltee accorded sanction to the .following two replocemenl projects of
Th iruv anant h apwam UL B ;
I ) AMRUT 2.0: Laying Transmission main with M.S pipe from Peroorkada to Manvila including

intelconnection and allied works. - Rs. 66.1 Cr. (CAPEY- Rs. 65.15 Cr. & OPLY- Rs.O.650
cr.)

2) AMRUT 2.0: TWSS - Providing Water Supply Distribution Network to Chandavila &
Kattctyikonem under Thiruyanonthapuram- Rs. 30.935 Cr. (CAPEY- Rs 29.165Cr. & OPLY-
P.s. 1.170 Cr.)

$ The Committee olso decided to submit the above proposals to the Apex committee for approval
since it exceeds l1ok ofthe lst tranche of SlltAP.

Action Taken:

t The Apex committee held on 25.9.2023 approved the replacement. Minutes of the same is
awaited.

Decision taken: Noted

Additional Agenda ltem No.9.l6 AA2 : Thrissur Corporation- Administrative sanction for Wat€r
Supply- Replacement Project- Design, construction, and commissioning of 3 MLD WTP and loLL
OHSR at Mulayam

gth SLTC Decision:

After delailed deliberation, the committee decided to recommend the cancellation of the project
from AMRUT 1.0 as the work is not likely to complele the work within the stipulated time frome
and directed ULB to toke up new works that can be completed by March 2024 for the fund
available.

.:.

AMRUT KERAL A2.0 | Minutes of rhe ldt'
SLTC, Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

l3

I



The comuittee olso decided to issue an Administratiw Sanction under AMRUT 2.0.for the water
supply projects Design, construction and commissioning of 3 MLD WTP and l0LL OHSR ot
Mulayam for Rs. 10.18 Cr. (CAPEY-10 Cr., OPEX- Rs. 0.18 Cr.) as the replacement project.

The Mission Director AMRIIT presenled the project proposals before the Committee. The

committee reviewed the project proposols in detail and accorded administrqlive sanctions for
Water Elficient Thrissur- Phase-2 (WET -2)for an amount ofRs.l8.790 Cr. (CAPEX- Rs. 16.918
Cr. & OPE-Y - Rs.1.812 Cr.) and the 5 ,yater supply projects (KWA) amounting to Rs.35.61 Cr.
(CAPEX - Rs. 35 Cr. & OPLY - Rs.0.6l Cr.).

*

6'h SHPSC Decision:

Action Taken:

l. GO issued vide G.o.(Rt)No.l E99/2023/LSG D d ated 26.9.2023..

Dccision taken: Noted

The total outlay of AMRUT 2.0 for 93 Urban Local Bodies in Kerala is Rs.3495 Cr. with Central
Assistance of Rs.l372 Cr. The 4'h Apex committee meeting had approved the l" Tranche ofthe State

Water Action Plan (SWAP-I) for an amount of Rs.1938.52 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.1842.658 Cr. & OPEX -

Rs.95.86 Cr.). The 6'h Apex committee held on 04.01.2023 approved the 2nd Tranche of the State Water
Action Plan for an amount of Rs.683.082 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.632.658 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.50.424 Cr..
inclusive ofSpecial Tranche for Water Body Rejuvenation).

SWAP-3 Proposals for Water supply worth Rs.249.287 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.234.356 Cr. & OPEX -
Rs. t4.931 Cr), 9 Sewerage projects worth Rs.344.88 Cr. (Capex: Rs.3l3.8l Cr. & OPEX: Rs.31.06 Cr.),
I l0 projects worth Rs.54.l 66 (Capex Rs. 5l .865 Cr. And OPEX 2.301 Cr) under Rejuvenation of Water
Bodies and 69 projects worth Rs.39.295 Cr. (Capex Rs.35.088Cr and OPEX Rs. 4.207 Cr.\ under Parks

have been included in the agenda for approval.

t 0.03 .1. PROJECT PROGREss(Tranches l&2)

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 lMinutes of the 10'1'

SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
{I

Sector Total
Projects

AS
Issued

Sub
Projects

TS issued NIT
issued

Award
ed

Started

Water Supply by
KWA

179 176* 257 226 216 r30 63

Sewerage 26 25 12 32 l9

& KllA was directed to ensure the technical viabilit!, odequate source ofwater, justilied provisions
& rotes, necessary clearances, 5-yeor Operation & Maintenance, and only admissible components
are included as per AMRUT guidelines before issuing the TS.

& KWA was also directed to enswe the non-inclusion of Operation & Maintenance costs,

Supervision charges, and Value of lond/ structures required for the project develoPmenl under
Central Assislance. lf the said components ore inevitable, the cost for the same may be mel from
the Srate/ ULB/K\YA fund.

L

Agenda ltem No.l0.03: PROGRESS OF AMRUT 2.0

'10 {0



Micro Water
SupplyAilS by

ULB

29 l3* l3 0 0 0 0

Waterbody
Rejuvenation

229* 229 tt8 88 39 il

Total 489 4,t3 5{t 354 344 201 93

*WB-133. IyS- 11, MWSS-13- GO issued recenrly.

10.03.2 WATER SUPPLY- STATUS OF PENDING DPR ( Tranche -l&2- 15
Nos.(KWA-1 , ULB-14)

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 lMinutes of rhe ldh
SLTC. Dored 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

l5

LIST OF WS DPRs NOT SUBMITTED AS ON DATE IKWA-I, ULB:l.ll
st.
No.

t,L B Project Name
CAPEX

(cr.) STATTiS

[]rattupetta
DRINKING WATER PROJECT IN

ERATTUPAT-rA MUNCTPALITY - Zone- :0
DPR for Substituted project not submitted.
GO for survey works is a$aited.

Sreckirndapuram

l) Payattuchal DWSS
2) Nediyenga PHC DWSS
3)MADAMPAM DWSS

It. tt I

There are 3 pending DPR to be complcted b}
CWRDM. It was corveyed by CWRDM that
The MWSS of Payattuchal DWSS and
Madampam DWSS may not be possible to
execute from CWRDM side. M.rrcovef, the
rcvised Nedilanga $cheme DPR needs to be
submilled with Yield lesling ond waler quoli4,
report b1'CllRDM os suggeste.l b)'SMMU,
AMRUT

The ULB has to take final decisions to$ards
Psyrttuchrl atrd Madampam MDWSS
DPR preprrstior. Either to allot the proiect
to another agenc) to prepare a [)PR or to
cancel it rr ith immediate elTect.

l Wadakkancherry

I ) Chathanchira Drinking Water
Scheme for ward no I l.l2.l3 and l4
2) Neeliara Drinking water scheme
3) pathazhakundu drinking water
scheme.

t6.075

SWAP approved 3 major projects for Rs.
16.075 Cr. are elabo.ated into 22 sub-
projects initially and later prioritized to I I
number ofsub projects. For the same Rs.

16.075 Cr.

The CWRDM has tent.tively submitted J
DPR viz. The submitted DPR of Kallidith
chira. Anugraha and Kunju Kulam micro
water supply schcme falls in lhe main
project of "Pathazhakundu drinking water
scheme. However. the council has not
approved the same as the unit cost seems
quite higher for the three DPR submitted
and fJLB also wants to completc the
remaining subprojects by CWRDNI ,t the
earliest and to submit it at one go.

255

KWA proJects

WA/ Mtcro WSA bchg dlrcctly urdcrtahcn by IrLB3



.l Neeles$aram

I ) DRINKINC WATER SUPPLY
SCHEME IN PAI-AYI AREA.
2) DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
SCHEME IN THAIKADAPPURAM
AREA.
3) DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
SCIIEME IN IDICHUDI AREA
4) DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
SCHEME IN SUVARNAVALLY
AREA.
5) DRINKINC WATER SUPPLY
SCHEME IN NEELAYI AREA.
6) DRINKING WATER ST]PPLY
SCHEME IN KIZHAKKEKARA
AND KADINHIKUZHI AREA.

.655

Out ofthc Seven Proiecls committed lor I)PR
Preparation by CWRDM. only one DPR has
been submittcd $ith yicld test rnd watcr
quality rcport for Perole watcr supply
schcme.
The other ts'o DPR submincd earlicr viz...
Survanavally and T&iksdappuram h8s becn
asked to rcsubmit $ith eract yield tcst and
water qurlity report etc which is a long
pending duc from CWRDM.
The remaining ,l Number of proiects has nol
been initiatcd for any DPR prcparation b)
CWRDM. Hence. the ULB has cntrusted
The DPR preparrtion work for ldichudi,
Nellayi, and Palayi, to kotoor Socirty NCO.
Vide letter number El-10766/21 DATED
5/8/2023. But. as of no\\' no DPR has bccn
submitted b) the concerned agcncl. The
water supply schemc of Kizhekakara atrd
Kadinhikuzhi has been dropped/canceled
by ULB wide letter number snd date
number E l-10766/21 DATED 5/8/2023

5 Kanhangad
Development for cxisting
Vaazhunnoradi Drinking Water
Scheme

5

The u'ater qualit) test repon pror ided h1

SDLII at Vaazhooradi Drinking $atcr schcmc
is totalll unlit lirr drinIing rrater purposes due
to High salirity. Furthcr to which the
rcmainirg ,l sub project works are in
standstill as because of problcm with s.line
water intrusion rclated water quality
problem. Even the agrecment between ULB
and SEUF organizatiol has not been signed.
Herc, to provide Drinking water supply
system, apt d€salination technologies can be
promoted which involves higher CAPEX
AND OPEX cost.

6 PANt.IR
AMRUT 2.0-Warer Supply Scheme to
Kakkayapurathu Ward 25in
Panoor Municipalitl,.

0.28

Four out of live MWSS projecl reports
submitted earlier have been approved and
the Governmcnt order is issued. Ihc
afbresaid proiect at Kakkayapurathu schemc
at ward 25 secms to be of low yielding and
is requested to submit the revised proposal
by firding another suitable site. But as of
now Do any DPR has been submitted by
Koloor Society to Panur municipslity

TOTAL {r.82

Decision:
,c The Commiltee look nole of lhe progress olAMRaT 2.0 ond instructed the K|/A ond ULB|

lo lake urgent steps lo commence all lhe wo*s for which AS b'as granled.
* Etotlupetta Municipolit!- The SE, Kll/A reported lhat the surve! ond soil investigalion

works will be amonged within o week and the DPR will be ready by mid December.
cs The progress of Micto llater supply schemes $'as discussed b! lhe Committee and direcled

lhe ULBs- Sreekandapuram, lVadok*oncherrx-, Neeleswaram, Kanhangad & Ponur to
prepare ond submil the DPRI by 3lst Oclober 2023. The Commitlee |eamed lhol the funds
will be transferred lo other ULB; if lhe!- Isil lo do so.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes ql rhe l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

t6



Agenda Item No.10.04: APPROVAL OF STATE WATER ACTION PLAN-
TRANCHE III SWAP-3 PROPOSALS - WATER
SUPPLY SECTOR:

As per the AMRUT 2.0 guidelines, SWAPs are to be submitted on portal to Apex committee in three
tranches.

. First tranche - 5-9 months (March 2022- August 2022)
o Second tranche l2 to l6 Months (October 2022 - February 2023)
o Third Tranche - 24 Months (October 2023)

The 4ih Apex committee meeting approved the l" Tranche of the State Water Action Plan (SWAP-I) for
an amount of Rs.1938.52 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.1842.658 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.95.86 Cr.). The 6'h Apex
committee held on 04.01 .2023 approved the 2'd Tranche of the State Water Action Plan for an amount of
Rs.683.082 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.632.658 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.50.424 Cr.

Under AMRUT-2.0, Rs.l8l3.l0 Cr. is allocated for the Water Supply Sector of 93 ULBs. Projects worth
Rs.1909.42 Cr, was approved under SWAP-I & 2 (SWAP-l: Rs.1738.02 Cr. and SWAP-2: Rs.171.388
Cr.). 30 proposals (SWAP-3), worth Rs. 234.356 Cr. (Capex). received from l6 ULBs are placed in this
SLTC for approval. The total Central Assistance comes to Rs. 97.07 Cr. The State share and ULB shares
are Rs. 88.85 Cr and Rs.63.37 Cr respectively.

The Unit cost of all the projects except Kollam 24X7 proposal (Unil cost- 54707/-) falling Below
Rs.50000/Households.

Kollam ULB has an allocated fund of Rs. 227.13 Cr. (including floating incentive from SEW fund-
Rs.l 07. I 3 Cr.). Total funds have been utilized under SWAP I &2 for I 0 WS projects. Hence the requested
fund of Rs. 12.40 Cr. for 24X7 WS may be utilized from the remaining fund for Sewerage works for
Kollam (Rs. 29.57 Cr.).

Decision
tliscussed in dctail the 30 water supply proposals from the ULBs and took following

,t The Commiltee askedfor a re-assessment o.f the Micro water supply schemefrom Valanchery IILB
as lhe lechnical details provided is not salisfoclory.

te The Commillee defened the proposals that lacked council approvals. The 24X7 water supply
prop os u I fro nt Th i r uvt tt o rrl It u p u ro n, )1'lIs ut on hold until the Council resolution was submified.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the l0't'
SLTC. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

Major Components proposed:
c 24X7 WSS- Kollam, Thiruvananthapuram, Thrissur and Alappuzha
o Source Augmenlation -2.8 MLD
o Micro Water supply scheme in Valancherry
. Construction of4 New Storage tan ks.(Kottarakkara-2, Nilambur-1, Valancherry-l)
o Transmission Network & Pumping mains-23 KM
r New distribution network- 150.57 KM
. Replacement of existing lines-l34.2E KM
. Total New connections (FHTCs) - 24,533
. Existing Connections served in - 72,105
o Total households benefrted - 96,638

t7



* The Committee emphasized the need for ensuring the land availability for the lYater s
projects t,ith struclures, which require land for construction. Tlre water supply proposol from
Nilombur ULB was deferred due to the non-receipl of lhe conlimalion on lond availability from
lhe Secretary,.

.t The SLTC approved the State Water Action Plan - Water supply 3rd tranche for 27 proposals for
24X
to th

* The additional fund requirement for Kollam ULB for an amount of Rs. 12.40 Cr. shall be 4from the fund kept for Sewerage projects for Kollam"

Under AMRUT-2.0. Rs.902.17 Cr. is allocated for the Sewerage & Septage Sector of 9 AMRUT Cities.
Projects worth Rs.489.63 Cr. were approved under SWAP- I & 2 ((SWAP- I : Rs.I 04.63 Cr. and SWAP-
2: Rs.385.00 Cr.). Nine proposals (CWAP-3), worth Rs.3l3.8l Cr. (Capex), received from Alappuzha
Municipality, Kochi Corporation, Thrissur Corporation, Palakkad Municipality and Kozhikode
Corporation are placed in this SLTC for approval. Abstract details ofthese proposals are as shown below.

SWAP-.3 Pro sals:

313.8t J1.06 34.t.83

The fund allocated to Kochi Corporation under the Sewerage & Septage Sector is Rs.189.86 Cr. and they
have an unused floating fund of Rs.2l .l 5 Cr. (floating fund allocated - Rs.68.79 Cr). Thus, the total fund
available for Kochi Corporation is Rs.2l l.0l Cr.. whereas the total amount required for the ULB as per
the proposals submitted so far is Rs.216.63 Cr. (Capex). The excess amount required for the ULB is
Rs.5.62 Cr.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | ltlhures of the ldt'
SLT('. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 10.09.2023

o totol of Rs. 214.202 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.201.552 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.12.650 Cr.) including
ll'S proposals from Kollam and Alappuzha and recommended it lo SHPSC for submission
APEX committee for tpproval . ( Lisl of appruved projecls is enclosed as Annexure-l).

8I

Arourt.! p.. CwA,
st.
No

TiLB
Lr p l.dl.nalng

(l Cr)
o&M
G cr)

Tot l
Cort

(a CrJ

L0a

(Y.. / No)

Courcll

(Y.. / No)

Er'du.dor
of rWA

I!Q

To.d HH
B.r.tla.a

(No J

s.w.rar. s.hm. h Ahppuz[a
Mrnicbaltv wih STP (PhEs.'1) 5.1.85 l.l -s 68.00 49323I l I .18I

Kocll'

Cmsrudim of I Ml,D Fa.csl
sbds. Tr.alm.ur Plaol fot
Kochi Municbal CoAoarior d
Brahmapurdn

050 3l (10 151673-r I I

J Kochi TTL ts

Coorructbn of S.w.a.
tldm.or plet of .e..i, t05
KLD fd'RAY Fk, Fort Kochi

I ll u.+-( 1.58 199 56985

I
S.w.nt. s.h.m. for Thrirsu
c6p6arin Poarkurrer - LS2 J3 63 17620

P ahl lad 30 KLD STP for Pahkkad
Muni.bal ComDLx

tILB 0.J0 0.03 013 .1000000

6 Xozhtod. Cooiro.lbo of 6 MLD STP d
Zor.-A P*l€a.-B L]L B 31.00 0.19 3l.39 36932-1 66

Kozl' tod( 50 Km Arsocidld N.lwork d
Zo.-A fq 5 MLD sTP

ULB 5t t9 I t.l4 6711 143550'I

Kozhtod. Coodruclbn of 7 MLD STP d
L]LB 39.00 0li 39.-15 2l -5.1 t58921

9 Iiozh lodc 48 &ll Asso.ia.d N.twori sI
Zon.-A for 7 MLD STP

UIB 50.88 t 1.14 62.01 2{5J 207335

Agenda ltem No.10.05:
TRANCHE III- SWAP-3 PROPOSALS - SEWERAGE
& SEPTAGE SECTOR:

C.l p.r
IIII

E.oituC
(a Cr.)

30.50IIL IJ

4J 86 ,rn*l

I



SWAP Inclusil e of P ls Placed in This SLTC:

902.17 160.18 104.63 23 385.00 3 Jt3.tl I t03.JJ 35 258.91
The fund allocated to Kozhikode Corporation under the Sewerage & Septage Sector is Rs.l6l.54 Cr. and
they have an unused floating fund ofRs.l39.03 Cr. (floating fund allocated - Rs.139.03 Cr). Thus, the
total fund available for Kozhikode Corporation is Rs.302.57 Cr., whereas the total amount required for
the ULB as per the proposals submitted so far is Rs.332.07 Cr. (Capex). The excess amount required for
the ULB is Rs.29.50 Cr.

Major amounts (please refer the table shown below) are available with Kannur Corporation (Rs.124.93).
Thrissur Corporation (Rs.58.33 Cr.). Palakkad Municipality (Rs.46.19 Cr.). Kollam Corporation
(Rs.29.57 Cr.) and Guruvayur Municipality (Rs.25.15 Cr.). All these ULBs, except Palakkad Municipality
have plans to take up projects to utilize the available amounts.

TRANCHEI
Apprcv.d ln
TRANCHE2

].R4.\iCHE 3
(l{nh sl-fcl

'IOTAL SWAP
(lncludllls I oth SLTC)

sl.
ULB I-mplem.nltE

AS.nq

Flnld
Alloatllon

(r cr.)

no lng
IUnd
({ Cr.)

Fldm.l.d
C.{PE(

Cost
or

PIoj.cts

&dEd.d
CAPE(

Cod ProlGctI

EclD.rcd
CAPEX

Co3t

Nornbar
of

Pror.(l!

Filrnrtd
CAPEX

Cod

Nooh.l
o,

Prorcct. (l ar.)

I 10,1.63 l.:l l0.l 63 6.16

Kollarn KWA 4r.r 00 I 4rt rfr I l9 57

rio.ni 2l l-5 l8-5.ff) l ,11 63 I l6 6-1 -5 6l
1 Xozhikodc ,(wA&. ul,B 163 54 139.03 160 f)0 I 1't1t)1 .1 3-ll r)7 -19 5rr

I 64 8i l 310

6 Karnur K1T, A (r()ll t:4.91

ULB I .l

{4 86 I .l{ 8t' I 58.3-i

9 KWA& tlt.B la

Decision:
The Committee recommended the following to the SHPSC:
.!. Approval of 8 SWAP-3 projects worth .IRs.344.45 Cr. (Capex: Rs.313.12 Cr. & Opex: Rs.31.01 Cr.)

c Alappuzho Municipuliy - I no. - Rs.68.00 Ct. (Cape;: RI.61.ES Cr. & Opex: Rs.3.l 5 Cr.)
c Kochi Corporalion - 2 nos. - Rs.32.5E Cr. (Cqper: Rs.31.63 Ct & Opex: Rs.0.95 Cr.)
. Thrissw Corporulion - I no. - Rs.18.68 Cr. (Capex: Rs.41.86 Cr. & Opex: Rs.3.82 Cn)
o Kozhikode Corporalion - l nos. - Rs.l95.l9 Cr. (Copex: Rs.172.07 Cr. & Opex: Rs.23.12 Cr.)

{. The excess amounls required for Kochi Corporation (Rs.5.62 Cr.) shall be met from the unused
fund of Palakkad Municipality (Rs.46.19 Cr.). Accordingly, the fund allotment for Palakkad
Municipality shall be reduced and the same for Kochi Corporation shall be increased.

* The excess amounls required for Kozhikode Corporation (Rs.29.50 Cr.), shall be borne by the
ULB as the ULB could not execute the work under AMRUT-l,0 and had to transfer the works
to AMRUT-2.O

* The proposal for 30 KLD STP for Palakkad Municipal Complex is deferred. The proposal shall
be reworked by the ULB for including the District Hospital as well as a reuse plan for the
emuent,

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the I dt'
SLT('. Dared 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

l9

I I1.391

69. s7l

l t 8e 861

67 e5l

n4 e3l

{6 5el I

lo3 tel

:5. r51



Agenda Item No. 10.06: APPROVAL OF STATE WATER ACTION PLAN-
TRANCHE III- SWAP-3 PROPOSALS
REJUVENATION OF WATER BODIES AND

Rejuvenation of water bodies is a significant componenl under the Mission and 402 of central project
funds are allocated for the purpose along with l% offunds for development ofgreen spaces & parks.

The total outlay of AMRUT 2.0 for 93 Urban Local Bodies in Kerala is calculated as Rs.3495 Cr. with
Central Assistance of Rs. 1372 Cr.5% of the total fund is allocated for the purpose of Rejuvenation of
Water Bodies and Developing Green Spaces and Parks Projects. (Rs.68.6 Cr.).

I l0 projects worth Rs.54.166(Capex Rs.51.86 Cr. & O & M Rs. 2.301 Cr) under Rejuvenation of Water
Bodies have been by submitted on CWAP portal by 35 ULBs under Tranche 3. The total Central
Assistance comes to Rs. 20.285 Cr. The State share and ULB shares are Rs. 18.649 Cr and Rs.15.220 Cr
respectively.
69 projects worth Rs.39.295 Cr (Capex Rs 35.088 Cr and O& M 4.207 Cr) under Parks have been

submitted on cwAP portal by 58 ULBs. The total central Assistance comes to Rs. 15.812 Cr. The State

share and ULB shares are Rs. 13.348 Cr and Rs.10.104 Cr respectively.

Deliberations:
The Chair carefully analyzed the projecls- Il was noled lhat some ponds'areas were too small and their
Drojected estimated cosls \vere excessive. The contmillee therefore directed the Direclor of AMRW to
conduct a re-evaluation of the projects thal cost more than frfty lakh.s and submit the findings lo the
sllPsc.

Evaluation by SMMU:

l. WaterbodyReiuycnatioo.

As directed, 39 proposals costing more than 50 lakhs have been scrutinized. All proposals except Lions
Parks at Kozhikode have been verified and corrected. In the case ofLions Park Kozhikode Corporation.
it was suggested for a detailed presentation by the ULB before issuing the Administralive Sanctions.

I I I projects for Water body rejuvenation worth Rs. 52.635 Cr(Capex Rs.50.43Cr, O & M Rs. 2.206 Cr)
including a new proposal from Thiruvananthapuram Corporation was recommended for approval.The
total Central Assistance comes to Rs. I9.827 Cr. The State share and ULB shares are Rs.18.028 Cr and
Rs. 14.77 Cr respectively.

The proposals cover various aspects such as play equipment, an open gym. land development, etc. All
the 69 proposals for parks have been scrutinized and the project cost of5 parks was revised. A new park
project in Thrissur was included instead ofthe one that was proposed in a low lying land.

20

DEVELOPING GREEN SPACES AND PARKS
PROJECTS.

255 projects for the rejuvenation of Water Bodies worth Rs.82.354 Cr. (CA- Rs. 34.02 Cr.) under Tranche
2 were submitted and the 6'h Apex committee held on 04.01.2023 approved the same.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 lMinures of rhe l0't'
SLTC. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023



69 proposals worth Rs.38.495 Cr(Capex Rs 34.3 7 Cr. and O& M 4.125 Cr). ThetotalCentral Assistance
comes to Rs. I 5.478 Cr. The State share and ULB shares are Rs. 13.055 Cr and Rs.9.930 Cr respectively.

Decision:

as Annerure-3)

Agenda ltem No.10.07:

Now 4 ULBs (Thiruvalla Trippunithura Thrissur & Kattappana) have submitted 5 WS projects
amounring ro Rs.8.ll92 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.7.4492 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.0.67 Cr.) from rhe remaining
approved fund in SWAP l&2 I

Major Components proposed:
o New distribution network- 4.6 KM
o Transmission network - 6.50 KM
. Total New connections (FHTCs) - 150
o Existing Connections served in - 33,046
. Total households benelited -33,196

The Unit cost of all the projects falling Below Rs.50000/Households.

Thrissur ULB:
The approval of the project, "Providing Additional Infrastruclure for Laying 800 mm dio DI K9
Pipeline." for an amount of Rs.1.005 crore (CAPEX: Rs. 1.00 crore and OPEX: Rs. 0.005 crore), was
kept on hold by the 9th SLTC meeting for want ofproper documents. Thrissur ULB was directed to provide
the rationale for the requirement ofa new bridge and the condition ofthe existing bridge, with photographs
explaining the same.

Thrissur ULB has reported that the "The existing bridge at Manjakunnu across Manalipuzha. which was
built 50 years ago. is in a poor state ofrepair. It was designed to carry a 700 mm primo pipe. but the new

I2AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the 10'1'

SLT('. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

The recommended proposals were subsequently discussed in detail by the Committee and decided
as follows.

The Committee recommended the Tranche 3 of State Water Action Plan to the SHPSC for
;submitting before the APf,X committee for approval;

.t I I I project proposals for Rejuvenation of Water Body submitted by 35 ULBs for an amount
of Rs.52.635 Cr (Capex Rs. 50.429Cr. And O & M 2.206 Cr). ( List of Wuter Bodl'projects is
en c I osed a s A n n erure-2 )

.!. 69 project proposals for Parks and Green spaces submitted by 58 ULBs for an amounl of
Rs.38.495 Cr. (Capex Rs.34.37Cr and O & M Rs.4.125 Cr.) to the SHPSC for submitting
beforetheAPEXcommitteeforapprov.(ListofPur*sandGreenspacesprojeclsisenclosed

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION FOR 5 WATER
SUPPLY PROJECTS (KwA) APPROVED UNDER lst
and 2nd TRANCHES OF SWAP

As of now, the administrative sanction for 162 WS projects amounting to Rs.1400.863 Cr. (CAPEX) was
accorded and Government orders were also issued for the same. The 6th SHPSC accorded Administration
Sanclion for l4 WS projects amounting to CAPEX Rs. 318.693 Cr. and awaiting Governmenl orders.

L



project requires an 800 mm Dl pipe. The current bridge pillars have cracks and weak foundations.
Therefore, a new bridge with five pillars and a length of70 m is proposed to replace the old one.

AMRUT KERALA 2,0 | ltlinutes ol'the 10't'

SLTC. Dared 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023
22

No

TIIIRI. VAL
LA (Nl )

SWAP I
Caper (Cr.) -
O&M (Cr.) -
Totrl Cost -

AMRUT 2.0 .
PROVIDING
ADDITIONAI, PT]MP
AT THIRUVALLA
PUMP HOUSE T'OR
PUMPING
ADDITIONAL WAI'LR
TO KOMBADI TANK
AND PROVIDINC
CHLORINAI'ORS

0.2092 0.005
0.214

2

l) Existing Connections
served-l1696
2) HH bcncfi{cd-l1696
3)pump at thiru\,alla
pumphouse
4) Clorinator to thc sump

YES t78.86I

0.20 0.01 0.2 |

l ) FHTC -0
2) Existing Connections
served-200
3) HH benefitted-200
.l) Distribution NelNork-
I.7 KM
5) Road resk)ralion

YIiS I0000.00
3l

I,PCDl

Trippunithur

SWAP
lCapex (Cr.)

O&M (Cr.) -
Total Cost -

AMRUT 2.0 .WSS I o
TRIPLNITHLIRA
MUNICIPAI,Il'Y

5.0 0.5 5.5

l) Existing Cornections
scrved-3fi)O
2) HH bcnclined-3000
3) Suppll ing 250mm Dl
pumping Main- -4.5 KM
4) 200 MM Dl pumping
main- 2 KM
5) Construction of Anchor
blocks.
6) Construction of Valve
chamber.
7) PWD Road restoration-
1.29 Cr.

YI]S 16666.67
l0l.P('

l)

l lt Rtsst R

SWAP I
Replacement

project-8

AMRUl'2.0.
Pullekkunnu to
Kadavaram Pumping
main-AMRUT-2.0-
Thrissur
Corporation-water
Supply Scheme- -
Providing 200mm DI
and 250mm DI pumping
main from Pullekkunnu
to Kadavardm - Work-ll-
Pipeline Work-

1.0 0.0 1.0
River crossing bridge for
pipe

\ IlS 555.56 \o.l

]'H RISSL R

S\1 AP I
Replacemcot

projecGT

AMRUT 2.0- Pro\ iding
,\dditional Inliastructurc
for Lal ing Il(X) mm dia
DI K9 Pipeline

1.0{ 0.l5 | .19

I) FHTC- I50
2) Eristing Conlcctions
sened- 150
J) HH benelitted- J00
4) I)islrihution pipcline-2.9
KM
j)\al\cchamhcr
6) Road rcsloration

YIJS 3,1666.67
l0

t.P( l)5

KATTAPAN
NA

SWAP 2
Capex (Cr.) -
O&M (Cr.) -
Total Cost -

AMRtIT 2.0 t.rWSS k)
kanappana muncipalit;
pipe lal ing rvork tirr
kattappana muncipality
from nariyampara t()
idukkika\ ala

TOTAL 1.1192 0.61 8.1 192

sl
No.

ULB(
Approved
SWAP
dctrils)

Name ofthc Project Amount as Per DPR l\Iajor Components as

per DPR
Land
availabi
lity

Cost pcr
HH
Bcrefittcd
(r)
I CAPEX
* 10000000
/HH)

lnccas
cin
LPCD

Capcr
(cr)

o&M
(cr)

Total
Cost
(cr.)



Decision:
ts The committee discussed lhe proposals in detail and recommended issuing AS to the SHPSC for 5

prujects amounting lo Rs.8.1192 Cr. (CAPEX- Rs. 7.4492 Cr. & OPEX- Rs.0.67 Cr.),
es The Commiltee directed the KIYA to ensure the following before issuing the TS:

. The necessary clearances from lhe relevant authorilies are oblained.

. The pruject includes a S-year Operation & Mainlen nce plan and only admissible components a.

per AMRUT guidelines.
c The Central Assistance fM urban development prujects slrould nol cover llre costs of Operalion &

Mtintenance, Supervision charges, or lhe Value of land/ slructures required for the pro
develo ment. These costs should be borne b the State/ ULB und th are unavoidoble.

Agenda Item No:10.08 ADMINISTRATM SAIICTION FOR MICRO WATER SUPPLY
PROJECTS TO BE EXECUTED BY ULB'S OF NILESWARAM
(Kasareod) AND SHREEKANDAPURAM (Kan nu r). ULB.

Nileswaram Municipality has submitted I DPR for the benefit of culmination of households from 3 wards
viz...l2 (Poovalakai) l3 (Kunjipulikkal), and l5 ward ( Perole). The source is an existing open well which
needs to be renovated and rehabilitated. The yield capacity of the well is worked out to be 53 m3/day
(53000/-litre/day). However, state groundwater department has suggested a safe yield criterion of 27000
liVday. The design storage has been worked out to be 10,000 lit capacity tank. The CAPEX cost worked out
is Rs. 59.54,748.33 and the OPEX cost worked out is 1.40,993.966. The unit cost has been worked out by
considering the CAPEX cost alone is "Rs.54,134"/Household.

Major components proposed:

Micro water supply schemes in Nileswaram Municipality (Source: Existing open well to be renovated and
rehabilitated)

Source augmentation:
. Construction / renovation of Existing intake well and pump house needs to be developed
o New distribution Network: 3541 MTS/ 3.54kms
. Total Households benefitted: I l0 HH.

Shreekandapuram Municipality has submitted 1 DPR for the benefit of culmination of3 wards vi2...28
(Nediyenga),29 (Peruvanji) and a very small portion of ward 30 (Nediyenga Kavala). The source shall
be a new open well. The yield capacity ofthe well is worked out to be of"90 m3/day /90.000 litres/day"
with the proposed pumping rate of I 8000 litre/hr for 2.5 hrs duration at an interval of 8 hrs as suggested
by state Groundwater Department. The CAPEX cost worked out is Rs.9196809.927 andtheOPEX cost
worked out is Rs. 270864.1985 The unit cost has been worked out by considering the CAPEX cost alone
is "Rs. 24524.82" /Household.

AMRUT KERAL A 2.0 | Minutes of the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

Nileswaram Municipalitv: (PEROLE MWSS)

ShreeKandaPuram Municipalitv: {NEDIYANGA SWARNADHARA MWSS)

23



Major components proposed:

Micro water supply schemes in Shreekandapuram Municipality (Source: new open well with pump house

with installation of l5Hp pump, distributary system pressure filters and to mention that a storage tank
which already exists of 50,0001it capacity needs to be renovated.

Source augmentation:
. Construction ofanew intake well and pump house needs to be developed.
o New distribution Network: 7192 mls /7.l92kms
o Total Household benefitted:375 HH.
o Storage tank of50,000 lit capacity already exists and the same has to be renovated.

Decision:

The Committee recommended the lollowing to the SHPSC:
* Issuunce of Administrative Sanction for lhe above detailed 2 Micro wsler supply projects .

omounting to 1.555 cr.( CAPEX-1.514 Cr. OPEX- 0,041 Cr.). Tlte need and necessiv for .

provisioning of safe ond potable drinking water supply to the Perole word Nileswaram is highly
justifiable, even as lhe unit cosl is slighlly on the higher side but are reasonable as no olher 

.

judicious sources of drinking waler supply estists. Moreover, lhe proposed drinking water i

supply project for Nediyanga Swarnadhoro scheme of Sreehandapuram is very much justiJied
and in accordance with AMRUT guidelines.

tt The TS shalt be issued Ut rhe concerned only ofter meeting thefollowing condition,' '

* The project is technicolly feasible ond has a reliable waler source.

* The necessury clearances from the relevant oullrorities ore obtoined.
* The projea includes t 1-year Operalion & Maintenance plan and only admissible components

rc per AMRUT guidelines.
s* The Cenlral Assistancefor urban development projects shoald not cover the cosfs of Operation

& Mainlenance, Supervision charges, or llte Value of land/ structures required for the project .

dewlopment, These costs slrquld be horne by the Stote/ ULBJfund if thq, nye yn

ULB (Approved
SWAP details)

Namc ofthe
Project

ADount as Pei DPR
Major Componetrts as pcr DPRCsper

(cr.)
o&M
(cr.)

Total Cost
(cr)

Nileshwaram

SWAPI
Capex (Cr.) - 1.0
O&M (Cr.) -{.1
Total Cost - l.l0

AMRUT 2.0-
Ward-:12, 13,
t5

Perole
Drinking
Water Proiect

0.595 0.014 0.609s

Sh reekandapuram

TOTAL

AMRUT 2.0.
Nediyanga
Swarnadhara
Drinking
Water Proj€ct

0.919

I 
r.sr l

0.027

0.0'll

0.9467

1.555

I )New intake well and pump
house,
2)pumping system.
3 )service reservoir. -50000L17
4) Distribution network-7.19 KM
5) New connections served is-
375HH

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the l01t'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

avoidable.

21

SI
No,

I )New intake well and pump
house.
2)pumping system.
3)service reservoir. - I 0,000LIT
4) distribution network- 3.54 KM
5) New connections served is-
I IOHH

SWAPI
Capex (Cr.) - 2.0
O&M (Cr.) - 0.20
Total Cost - 2.20



Agenda Item No.10.09: ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION OF REJUVENATION
OF WATERBODY PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER
SWAP-2:

Rejuvenation of water bodies is a significant component ofthe Mission and 402 ofcentral project funds
are allocated for the purpose along with l% of funds for the development ofgreen spaces & parks for
maximum Central Assistance of 68.60 Crore. A special SWAP of 255 projects for the rejuvenation of
Water Bodies worth Rs.82.354 Cr. (CA- Rs. 34.02 Cr.) was submitted and the 6'h Apex committee held
on 04.01 .2023 approved the same.

AS was already issued for 96 Rejuvenation of Water Body projects amounting to Rs.22.654 Cr. (CAPEX

- Rs.21.065 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.1.589 Cr.) The 6'h SHPSC accorded Administration Sanction for 133

Rejuvenation of Water Body projects amounting to Rs.46.66 Cr. (CAPEX Rs. 43.606Cr. & OPEX -
Rs.3.054 Cr.) and awaiting Govemment orders.

Panoor Municipality has now submitted a Rejuvenation of Water Body project proposal amounting
to Rs. 0.41 crore (CAPEX: Rs. 0.4 crore and OPEX: Rs. 0.01 crore) for the issuance of the

Administration Sanction.

Decision.'
The committee reviewed the proposal and recommend thefollowing to the SHPSC:

€s Issuance of Adminislrulive Sanction for the Rejuvenation of Wster Body proposol

"Rejuvenotion of Koyappal Pond" of Panoor Municipality amoufiirrg lo Rs.0.4lCr, (CAPEX

-0.40 Rs. Cn & OPEX - 0.0lRs. Cr.)
.s The over and above the SAAP amount shall be borne by the ULBs
ts The projects should ensure thot the benelils of water body conservation ond rejuvenalion,

including temple pond rejuvenalion, reach the public and improve lhefu quality of life. A
certijicole in this regord shall be provided by the ULB.

tt The projects should display an AMRUT project information board on the side of the pontls

with details offunding, implementing agency, timeline, etc

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes tfthc l0't'
SLTC, Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

ULB Name ofthe work

Amount as Per DPR Mrjor Compotr.trts ts pcr
DPR

Capex
(cr)

o&
M

(Cr.)

Total
Cost

CAPEX (Cr.){).4
O&M (Cr.)=0.0t

TOTAL COST (Cr.)=0.41
CA- Rs 0.20 Cr

AMRUT2.O
REJUVENATION
KOYAPPAL POND

ot:
0.4 0.0 r 0.41 Area-15.0 cent

I ) Side protection works using
DR masonry all around the pond,

2) desilting ofthe pond

3) fixine hand railing.

25
-,1

PA:'IOOR



Agenda Item No.l0.l0 : CANCELLATION OF WATERBODY REJUVENATION
PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER THE 2nd TRANCHE
OF SWAP AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW
PROJECTS:

255 projects forthe Rejuvenation of Waterbodies worth Rs.82.354 Cr. (CA- Rs.34.02 Cr.) were approved
by the 6th Apex committee held on 04.01 .2023.

Now, l3 ULBs have requested the cancellation of23 projects worth Rs.l0.966Cr (Capex) which cannot
be implemented due to various reasons. These projects can be replaced with 19 new Waterbody
Rejuvenation proposals of7 ULBs worth Rs. 10.961 Cr.

PROJECTS

I
cAPEX (CR.F5
O&M (CR.)=0.2s

TOTAL COST (CR.Fs.25
cA-t.6665

KOLLA}I

t.6665 t.917 t.6665

CAPEx (CR.)=0.04
o&M (cR.)=0..002

TOTAL COST
(cR.F0.0,12 cA-0.0r3

KOLLA}I

0.011 0.0156 ().0 t l-l

KARIlNACAPALLY

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.15
o&M (cR.F 0.0rs

TOTAL COST (CR.F
0.r65 cA-.075

Rejuvenation of padanal arkulangara pond
in di\ l4 ol' K arunrgappally Municipalit; 0.05625 0.033It

-l

KART \,\G.\P,{LI-I'

cAPE\ (CR.)= 0.1
o&M (cR.)= 0.0r

ToTAL COST (cR.)= 0.t I
cA-.05

Reju\enalion ofVanathara pond in dir 2
karunagappally Municipality 0.0375 0.05

KARIINAGAPALL\

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.12
o&M (cR.)= 0.012

TOTAL COST (CR.)=
0.1J2 c_,L-0.06

Rejuvenation ofNadiyavila pond in div 27
karunagappally Municipalitl 0.0.15 0.027 0.06

ERATTLPI]TTA

( APE\ (CR.)= 0.25
o&lt (cR.)= 0.01s

TOTAL COST (CR.)=
0.265 CrA-0.125

Nadalikal Pond Reiuvenation ln
Erattupetta Municipality 0. t25

AMRUT KERAL A2.0 | Minutes of the tAh
SLTC, Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

26

DETAILS OF CANCELLATION PROPOSAL OF WATERBODY REJUVENATION

SI
No.

ULB Namc of thc work
Statc
Shtrc
(cr)

ULB
shrrc
(cr)

Central
Assistance

(cr)

Rejurenation of Ashtamudi Lake. Near
KSRTC bus station- Kollam

AMRUT 2.0 REJUVENATION OF
MUNNANIKULAM

DIVISION _ 29 _ AYATI IIL'

0.075

0.022i

0.09375 0.0'l6l

I



7
cAPEX (CR.)= 0.05
o&M (cR.)= 0.025

TOTAL COST (CR.F
0.075 cA-0.025

ELOOR

Rcjurenation of Pattupuralikal Temple
pond in ward no: .1 of Eloor Muncipality

0.0t1r75 0.0313 0.025

0.0513

cAPEX (CR.F 0.1
o&M (cR.)= 0.0r

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.1I
cA-.05

t_t_()oR

Rejuvenation and renovation of Nararath
Temple pond in ward no: 6 ofEloor
Muncipality

0.0175 0.0225

cAPEX (CRF 0.6
o&M (cR.F 0.03

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.63
cA-0.30

EI,OOR

0.225 0.105 0.3

0.09375 0.03 I3 0.t25l{)
cAPEX (CR.)= 0.25

o&M (CR')= 0
TOTAL COST (CR.F 0.25

ca-0.t25

KASARAGOD

Rciu\ enation of Amc)1hodu

ll cAPEX (CR.)= 0.20
o&M (cR.)= 0

ToTAL COST (CR.)= 0.20
cA{.t0

K-{SARAGOt)

Rejuvenation of Koppal Thodu 0.075 0.025 0.1

0.24375 0.09 t 3 0.325t2

THALASSER}'

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.65
o&M (cR.F o.0l

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.66
cA 0.325

Rejuvenation of Kottaram Valappu Kulam

0.1875 0.0825 0.25l3 cAPEX (CR.F 0.s
o&M (cR.F 0.02

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.52
cA-0.25

Rejuvenation of Thamarakulam

0..195l.l CAPEx (CR.)= 0.99
o&M (cR.F 0.0r

TOTAL COST (CR.F I
cA-0.,r95

PO\\{\l

I'onnani Municipality- Manikulam Ward
l3- Reju!cnation

0.3'7t25 0. r338

0.05625 0.013 8 0.075l5 cAPE]( (CR.)= 0.ls
o&M (cR.F 0.015

TOTAL t OST (CR.)=
0.165 cA0.075

NILA IT BT'R

Rejuvenation of Mutheeri pond

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minutes of the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

27

SI
No,

Stat.
Sharc
(cr)

ULB
shrrc
(cr)

ULB Name of the work
Cetrtral

Assistencc
(cr)

Rejuvenation ofParakkulam in Ward No.
6 of Eloor Muncipality

KA\ lt \ \c.\ t)



0.01t25 0.0061i 0.0r5l6 cAPEX (CR.)= 0.03
o&:\t (cR.F 0.003

TOTAL COST (CR.)=
0.0J3 cA 0.015

}IARADt

Maradu Municipalit) -Ar inni thodu
RejuTanetion

t1

Pt. RI \t lt 11_\t \\\{

CAPE\ (CR.)= O.I
o&Ir (cR.)= 0.01

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.1I

Perinthalmanna municipalitl - -
Kollengode nadupadam kulam
reju\ cnation

0.0375 0.022s 0.05

Itt

I\IA NJ E RT

cAPEX (CR.F 0.5
o&M (cR.)= 0.0s

TOTAL COST (CR.F 0.55
cA 0.25

Improvements uorks to Chakliumkulam in
ward l4 at Manieri Municipality

0. | 875 0. 25 0.25

l9 cAPEX (CR.)= 0.2s
o&M (cR.)= 0.01

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.26

IRITT\

Kooloth ambalam kulam reno\ation 0.09375 0.01t3 0.125

l0 CAPEx (CR.)= 0.1
o&M (cR.F 0.0r

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.Jl
cA 0.15

IRI'IT\

Kannoth karinga kund kulam reno!ation 0.llt9 0.0.175 0. t5

lt

TAI,IPARA]UB

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.04
o&M (cR.)= 0

TOTAL COST (CR.F 0.0,1

cA 0.02

Rejuvenation of Kundamkuzhi juma
mazjids pond

0.00.1e 0.015 0.( )l

T.\ I -I P,\ R \}IB

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.04
o&M (cR.)= 0

TOTAL COST (CR.)= 0.04
cA 0.02

Rejuvenation of Thaliparamba Juma
mazjids Pond

0.0019 0.0t51 0.02

TALIPARAIIB

cAPEX (CR.)= 0.05
o& r\r (cR.)= 0

TOTAL COST (CR.)=
0.05 cA 0.025

Rejuvenation of Puthiyedath kavu temple
pond.

0.006 0.0 t87 0.025

28

sl
No,

ULB Namc ofthc work
Statc
Sharc
(cr)

ULB
sharc
(CI)

Centrrl
Assistance

(cr)

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minures of rhe tTt' I I

SLTC. Dared 27.09.2023 & 30.09.208 | t,

_J



I ALAPPT;ZHA(It)

cAPEX (CR.)=0.2s
o&M (cR.)=0.01

TOTAL COST (Cr)=0.26

Amrut 2.0-Alappuzha municipality-water
Body Reiuvenation-Reiuvenation of

Alisserry Temple pond

o.t2't 0.0833

2. 0.1629 0.079 0.108ALAPPUZHA(1\I)

cAPEX (CR.F0.32s
o&M (cR.F0.025

TOTAL COST (CR.F0.35

AMRUT 2.0 -Alappuzlra Municipalitl,-
Waterbody Rejuvenation- Rejuvenation of

Pathiyamkulangara Temple Pond in
Eravukad ward
(Area-|7 cents)

l 0.015 0.0175 0.0604

cAPEX (CR.)=0.r 2078
o&NI (CR.)=0.0024

TOTAL COST
(cR.)=0.1232

ALT]VA AMRUl' 2.0 - 2022-2023-Rejuvenation of
Mertukadavu in Aluva Municipalig.

{

cAPEX (CR.)=l
o&M (cR.)=0.00s

TOTAL COST (CR.)=1.005

KO('II I Rejuvenation of wells in various division of
Kochi Muncipal Corporation

0.3329 0.-i383 0.333

cAPEX (CR.)=3.5
o&M (cR.F0.r

TOTAL COST (CR.F3.6

KO( HI Rejuvenation of Chilavanoor Kayal in
Division 54

1.t67 1.266 1.167

6

CAPEx (CR.)=0.4
o&M (cR.FO.02

TOTAL COST (CR.F0.42

KOLLA]\I REJUVENA'TION OF MUNNANI
KULAM AND DEVELOPMENT OF A

PARK AD.IACF]NT TO THE PoND

0.133 0. | 513 0. t31

1

cAPEX (CR.F0.s74
o&Nt (cR.)=0.0287

TOTAL COST
(cR.F{.6027

K()1.L,\ lt REJUVENATION OF
THAMARAKULAM AT DIV 46

THAMARAKULAM

0.t92 0.ll 0.191

li

cAPEX (CR.)=0.76262
o&It (cR.)=0.01813

TOTAL COST
(CR.)=0.80075

KOLLA}I REJWENATION OF CI{IRAYILKULAM
AT DIV 20 MANGAD

0.2923 0.254

0.0{55 0.039

CAPEX (CR.)=0.r r 769
O&M (CR.)=t|.0062

TOTAL COST
(cR.F0.r2189

KOLLA]\I REJUVENATION OF VII,AYILKI]I-AM
AT DIV 03 MEI-]NATIIUCHERY

0.0189

DETAILS OF REPLi\CEi\IENT PROPOSAL OF WATERBODY REJTIVENATION PROJECTS lUodified list

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Minures of the l0't'
SLTC. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 10.09.2023

29

SI

No,
sharc
(cr)

ULB
sharr
(cr)

i sLt"
ULB Name of the work

I Cetrt-ral
AssistaDce

(cr)
0.05

0.25,1



cAPEX (CR.)=0.02804
o&M (cR.)=0.00r4

TOTAL COST
(CR.F0.0294i1

KOLLA}I REJUVENATION OF FATHIMAKULAM
AT DIV 22 CHATHINAKULAM

0.0t07 0.009t0

0.3269 0.3 755 0.327II

cAPEX (CR.)=0.97964
o&M (cR.)=0.04898

TOTAL COST
(CR';=1's23t'

KOLl-Atl REJUVENATION OF KACHERIKULAM
AT DIV l2 THEVALLY( Area -1.29 Acre)

cAPEX (CR.)=0.0,1856

o&M (cR.Fo.o0242
TOTAL COST
(cR.)=0.05098

KOLl-Alt REJUVENATION OF EZHUTHIL
KULAM AT EZHUTHIL MUKKU IN DIV

02

0.0t59 0.0186 0.0t6ll

t3 KOTHAMANGALAl\t (lu)
cAPEX (CR.)=0.3
o&M (cR.)=0.0s

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.3s

Rejurenalion ofKaringa chira Ward-06 of
Kothamagalam Municipality

0.t I t9 0.0It75 0.15

t1 KOTHAMANCALAM (NT)

CAPEx (CR')=0.1
o&lrl (cR.){.05

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0..35

R!'juvenation olMaalakha chira Ward-10 of
Kothamagalam Municipality

0. 19 0.0175 0.t5

t5 \t \\{\ t\\ \ I)t

CAPEX (CR')=0.1I
()&M (( R.)=0.01r

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.121

AMRUT 2.0 WATER BODY
REJUVI.]NAIION IN KUMARAMALA .

MANANTHAVADY MUNICIPALITY.

0.0,t09 0.02.17 0.05 5

l6 II,\\A \'I'HAvADI

cAPEX (CR.)=0.26
o&tll (cR.F0.005

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.265

AMRUT 2.0 WATER I]ODY
REJTJVENATION IN MANANTHAVADY

MUNICIPALITY.

0.0e7 0.ll

l7

cAPEX (CR.)=0.2s
o&Nl (cR.)=0.02

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.27

\t\R{t)t (\t) Rejuvenation ofV H S C Mamgalil pond in
Maradu Muncipaliry-

0.09.t 0.05 t2 0.125

Pt. RI YIIL\ t. u.\ \ \ \ (\t)

CAPEX (CR.)=0.28
o&Nr (cR.)=0.028

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.108

I 8 PERINTHALMANNA MLNCIPALITY-
PADAI'HEKULAM

0. t0.19 0.061

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | Mrnutes of the I|'h
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023 IL

0

sl
No.

ULB Name ofthe wort
Statc
share
(cr)

ULB
sharc
(Cr)

Central
Assistancc

(cr)
0.009

0.0375

0. t.1

__t



0.2t2 0.0.225l9 PERINTHALMANNA (NI )
CAPEx (CR.)=0.50 Cr
O&M (CR.)=0.05 Cr

TOTAL COST (CR.)=0.50
cr

PERINTHALMANNA MLNCIPALITY-
MANGALAM KTJLAM (atrea-16.8 Cent)

Tot.l 10.558 Cr (Capex-I0.05'6, O& M -
0.502 Cr) 3.577 3.280 1.695

As per AMRUT 2.0 Guidelines Cl. 6.9.1. the SHPSC will be competent to approve replacement of projects
costing up to l0% of the respective tranche of SWAP in admissible project components of AMRUT 2.0.
Replacement of projects beyond l0% ofthe respective tranche ofSWAP, if approved by SHPSC, shall
be sent to the Apex Committee with proper justification for consideration and approval. The present
proposal is well within l0o% olTranche 2 (Rs. 683.07 Cr.).

Evaluation bl thc SN!MU:

.1. As directed, five proposals costing more than 50 lakhs have been scrutinized and made
necessary modifications.

Decision:

he committee revie*ed the proposals and took the follon ing decisions:

* The chair opined thol it is nol u heahltl- lrend lo can@l projecls thol hove been approved by the
Apex Commifiee. The projecls slrould be plunned with an eye towotds lhe available land, ground
conditions, lech nical soundness, and Jinancial susltinabilily.

t The commillee decided lo recommend the concellation of 23 projects for Rs.10.97 Cr.(Caper
Rs.10.46 , O& M Rs.0.5l Cr) ond rcplacement of 19 projects for Rs. 10.558 Cr. (Caper Rs..

10.056 cr. and O& M Rs. 0.502 Cr) to the SHPSC.

Agenda Item No.l0.ll: APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL WATER SUPPLY
PROPOSALS FROM THE ULBs:

Under AMRUT-2.0, Rs.l7l3.4 Cr. is allocated for the Water supply Sector of 93 AMRUT Cities

The l" State level High Powered Committee approved the use of Floating Incentive Fund for Non-
AMRUT cities (Central Allocation amount of Rs.50 Cr.) to incentivize those ULBs that show good
progress in works and for those ULBs that require additional fund for achieving universal water supply.
As such an amount of approximately I00 Cr. was earmarked from the Sewerage fund.

After utilizing approximately Rs. 5 Cr. for the additional requirements of SWAP-l&2, and around l4 Cr.
kept for 24X7 WS Projects and SWAP-3 projects, an amount of Rs. 8l Cr. is remaining.

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 lMinutes ol the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

3t

SI

No.
ULB Name of the work

Statc
shsrc
(cr)

ULB
sharc
(cr)

Cctrtrsl
Assistancc

(cr)
0.063



Additional water supply proposals for around Rs.730 Cr. were submitted by 44 AMRUT 2.0 cities. The
SMMU team the proposals in consultation with the KWA division offices and ranked them based on the
need and fund availability. 34 ULBs were chosen and recommended for an amount ofRs. 193.04 Cr.

2.d SHPSC:
Regarding the O & M Cost ofprojects the 2'd SHPSC decided (Decision No.4) as follows:
a) The O & M Cost for projects implemented by the ULBs shall be bome by the ULBs and the Secretaries
ofthe ULBs shall ensure lhal the mafler is conveyed to the Council and other related committees of the
ULB,
b) The O & M Cost for projects implemented by KWA shall be borne by KWA as they are collecting water
charges and related.fees from consumers.

6Ih SLTC:
In the 6th SLTC the KWA had informed that the O & M cost for water supply projects can be borne by
them as water charges are being collected by KWA. For STPs, O&M costs would have to be met by ULB
to avoid a financial burden on KWA. In the 6th SLTC the KWA also requested that the O & M strategy
being followed forthe STP at Muttathara, Thiruvananthapuram, be followed for the STPs proposed under
AMRUT-2.0. The 61h SLTC decided (Decision No. /) as follows:
After discussions, the Commitlee directed KWA, TVM ULB & AMRUT to prepare 2 or 3 business models

for long-term O & M sustainability for oll the cities based on the fnancial situations ofcities, prevailing
Tariff, and user-cost recovery (financiall slroteEg/-

SIh SLTC:
i-n tn.t\lrc the KWA submitted the following options in connection with the decision taken by the
6th SLTC of AMRUT-2.0.
I ) Increase of Sewer Charges to 50% of Water Charges - 650% of O & M expenses can be met.
2) Increase of Sewer Charges to 70% of Water Charges - 85% ofO & M expenses can be met.
3) Increase of Sewer Charges to 9002 of Water Charges - I 00% of O & M expenses can be mel.
(Sewer charge at that time was 11.02Yo of water charges and O & M Charges considered by KWA for
calculation was Rs.20l KLD)

The 8th SLTC decided (Decision No.8.9) as follows:
ae The Committee reviewed the current Operation & Maintenance planfor Muttathara STP and the

suggesled strategies.

* The Committee inslrucled KWA to calculate and report lhe revenue recovery based on the latest
approved rales ofSewer charges lo the Committee.

* The Commillee verified the Addilional woler supply proposals submilted by 14 AMRUT 2.
cities. and the priority lisl of projects.

ts The Committee upproved the priorill' list of projects (Annerure 4). KWA and ULBs we
dirccted for preparing the SWAP proposuls for the recommended fund and for submitting

ton:

the eurliest ther ensurt lundthe ur.,uila o

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 | tttinutes of the l0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

32

Agenda Item No. 10.12: O & M STRATEGY FOR SEWAGE TREATMENT
PLANTS PROPOSED BY KWA UNDER AMRUT-2.0:



This SLTC:
Vide letter no. KWA/ IBI Pluzl lOi JJM-URBAN/ 2021 PART III dated 12.07.2023 the Managing
Director, KWA. informed that the annual sewerage charges expected to be collected as per the recently
revised rates is Rs.19.69 Cr., whereas the combined annual O & M charges for Muttathara, Medical
College, Elamkulam & Guruvayur STPs is Rs.13.27 Cr., and the expected savings is Rs.6.42 Cr.

Deliberation:
The ChiefEngineer, Projects, KWA informed that administrative expenses and cost recovery component
for replacement of pumps and machinery were not considered in the report given earlier from KWA.
Hence a revised report will be fumished shortly.

Decision:
te The Committee decided to take a decision on lhe matler afier gening lhe revised report from

KWA,

Agenda ltem No.10.13: SELECTION OF THE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY- STATUS:

DecisionTaken: Dekrred

Additional Agenda ltem No. AA.l: MINISTRATIVE' SANCTION FOR THE
SEWERACE FKO HIKODE
CORPORATION (SWAP-2):

The Deputy ChiefEngineer, Projects KWA presented the Agenda as follows:
The DER of27 MLD Sewage Treatment Plant near Sarovaram Bio Park in Kozhikode and its associated
network for Zone B I for Rs.l64 Cr. includEd in the AMRUT 2.0 was placed in 6th SHPSC. The
Committee directed KWA to rework the propogal due to high connection cost per household.

The associate network ofzone B phase - I is 55 km. The network is mainly proposed through the roads
passing through Kozhikode Corporation's town area. There are more industrial and commercial
establishmenls and other institutions located in the area than houses. The I128 connections mentioned in
the DER are only the number of houses in the network in Zone Bl. Apart from the above houses, the
network includes ten major hospitals, 109 hotels. 80 flats, l8 major educational institutions, 15
govemment oflices and a civil station office complex, three Bus stands. a railway station, shopping malls
etc. in the city. Taking into account the sewage load in the said non-domestic institutions, about 60350
people will benefit from the network which is equivalent to 12070 households. The project also includes
a 220 KLD co-treatment unit to treat the septage from the remaining houses in the corporation that are
not part ofthe network; the septage is proposed to be collected in trucks and transported to the plant for
treatment. Thus the entire population ofthe corporation becomes a beneficiary ofthe project.

o Fund Allotted to the ULB in the Sewerage Sector -Rs.163.54Cr.o Floating Fund Allotted - Rs.139.03 Cr.
o Total Fund Available- Rs.302.57 Cr. ......... (l)
. Amount (CAPEX) required for the Sarovaram Sewerage Project - Rs.164.20 Cr.
o Amount (CAPEX) required for the projects transferred from AMRUT-I.0 - Rs.172.07 Cr.
o Total Amount Required - Rs.336.27 Cr. .......... (2)
o Excess Amount Required - Rs.33.70 Cr. ..........(3) = (2) - (l)

AMRUT KERALA 2.0 lMrnutes of rhe 10't'

SLTC. Doted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023 rl



* The Commiltee noled lhal 60350 people will also be beneJited lhrough inslitulional &
commercial connections which is equivolenl lo 12070 domeslic connections apon from the 312

domestic conneclions envisaged. Since the cost per household considering all these connect

also comes to around I Lokh, the Commillee decided to recommend the issutnce ofAS for th
Sarovaram Sewerage Project (Zone-Bl) to the SHPSC for on omounl of Rs.179.29 Cr.

(CAPEX: Rs.164.20 Cr. & OPEX: Rs,15.09 Cr.), subjeo to the condition that the additiono
omount required shall be borne by the ULB itseU.

,.,
'/o

Loca/

Principal Secreta lel
fr ns

on Director, AMRUT

0
Dr. SHA ILA

Principol
Locol SelI Go,rrmmrnt

Govcmmonl ol (rrolo
fhiruranonlhopurom Ph: 0171.251 8000

AMRUT KERAL A 2,0 | Minures of the t0't'
SLTC. Dated 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

E

3{

.J



1Oth SLTC of AMRUT 2.0 held on 27th & 30th of September 2023 through VC by

the Principal Secreta ry, LSGD

List of Participants

l. Sri. M.K.Varghese, Mayor, Thrissur Corporation
2. Smt. Sharmila Mary Joseph IAS, Principal Secretary, LSGD
3. Dr.Dinesan Cheruvat IAS, Joint Managing Director, KWA, Thiruvananthapuram

4. Sri. Alex Varghese IAS, Mission Director, AMRUT
5. Smt. Madhavikutty.M.S. lAS, District Development Commissioner, Emakulam

6. Smt. Dharmalasree IAS, DDC Ottapalam, Palakkad District
7. Smt. Sreedhanya Suresh IAS, RDO, Sub Collector, Malappuram District
8. Sri. Mohammad Shafeeq IAS, DDC (in charge), Thrissur

9. Sri. Unnikrishnan, JS, RDO Office, Thrissur

10. Sri. Babu Abdul Khadir IRPS, Secretary, Kochi Municipal Corporation
1 1. Sri. Madhusoodhanan Nair.C.S, Deputy Secretary, Finance Department
12. Sri. Sandeep, Chief Engineer, LSGD
13. Sri. Prasanth. H, Chief Town Planner (Planning), Thiruvananthapuram

14. Sri. Praveen, Director (Liquid Waste Management), Suchitwa Mission
15. Sri. Jahangir, Programme Officer, Kudumbashree

16. Sri. Manu.B, Chief Engineer, (Operations & Maintenance), KWA
1 7. Sri. Krishnakumar.V.S., Deputy Chief Engineer, Pru-2, KWA
18. Sri. Binu Francis, Secretary, Thiruvananthapuram Corporation

19. Sri. Rahesh Kumar R, Secretary, Thrissur Corporation

20. Smt. Anu.S, Secretary, Kollam Corporation
21. Sri. Shibu V P, Secretary (i/c), Kochi Corporation
22. Smt. Mumthaz A M, Secretary, Alappuzha Municipality
23. Sri. Arun K.S, Secretary, Attingal Municipality
24. Sri. Sharon Sudhakaran Secretary, Piravom Municipality
25. Smt. Hazeena.K.P., Secretary, Malappuram Municipality
26. Sri. Ajesh T G, Secretary, Palakkad Municipality
27 . Smt. Beena.S.Kumar, Secretary, Nedumangad Municipality
28. Sri.T.K.Suj ith, Secretary, Kodungallur Municipality
29. Sri. Shaiju, Secretary, North Paravure Municipality
30. Sri. Sreejith P, Secretary, Ramanattukara Municipality
3l . Smt. Jasitha PJ, Secretary, Mukkam Municipality

AMRUT KERAL A 2.0 | Minutes of the I0't'
SLTC, Deted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

35



32. Sri, K.Sudheer, Secretary, Koduvally Municipality
33- Sri. Feroz Khan, Secretary Kondotty Municipality
34. Sri. Sainudheen, Secretary, Sulthan Bathery Municipality
35. Sri. G. Binuji, Secretary, Nilambur Municipality
36. Smt. Sheeja Rani, Secretary, Thiruvalla Municipality
37. Sri.Sajeev Retnakaran, Superintending Engineer, KWA, PH Circle, Kochi
38. Sri. Sooraj, Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, KWA, Thiruvananthapuram

39. Sri. Sabeer A Rahim, Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, KWA, Kollam
40. The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, KWA, Kottayam
41 . Smt. Shaibi George, Superintending Engineer, LSGD Thrissur Corporation

42. Smt. Latha M S, Superintending Engineer, LSGD Kollam Corporation
43. Sri. Pradeep, Executive Engineer, PH Division, KWA, Aluva
44. Sri. Rajesh Unnithan, Executive Engineer, Projects, KWA Kollam
45. Sri. Rajesh.S, Executive Engineer. Projects, KWA, Kochi
46. Sri. Shibu L Nalpat, Executive Engineer, Alappuzha Municipality
47. Smt. Sonia, Assistant Executive Engineer, Projects, KWA Kollam
48. Sri. Sajith, Assistant Executive Engineer, KWA, Thrissur
49. Sri. Satheesh Kumar P, Assistant Executive Engineer, Manjeri Municipality
50. The Municipal Engineer, Ponnai Municipality
5 I . The Assistant Engineer- 1 , Tripunithura Municipality
52. Sri. Munavar.K, Assistant Engineer, Kalpetta Municipality
53. Sri. Ani Issac, Assistant Engineer, Feroke Municipality
54. Sri. Nishanth Kavungapparam, Assistant Engineer, Perinthalmanna Municipality
55. Sri. P T Babu, Assistant Engineer, Malappuram Municipality

AMRUT KERAL A2.0 | Minures of the 10't'
SLTC. Dqted 27.09.2023 & 30.09.2023

36


